Cancelling a Condition as to setting-back the Building-line of Portion of Aranoni Street, in the City of Wellington, imposed by Order in Council under Section 128 of the Public Works Ăct, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Derividue and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 69, of the seventeenth day of the same month, at page 2667, exempting the northern side of Aranoni Street, in the 2007, exempting the northern side of Arabon Street, in the City of Wellington, from the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a condition as to the building-line, by cancelling the condition as to the building-line imposed by the said Order in Council in so far as it affects part Lot 1, D.P. 9624, being part Sec-tion 6, Town R.D., Block X, Port Nicholson Survey District; as the sent is more particularly delivered on the plan marked as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79526, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1086.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Block XVI, Opunake Township, Taranaki Land District.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for the use of the Department of Agriculture over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 1, 2, and 3, Block XVI, Opunake Township: Area, 3 roods 2 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/81.)

Declaring Portions of Road in Block VI, Tahoraiti Survey District, to be a Government Road.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by L the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominon, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government Road :--

Adjoining or passing through

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 1 0 9.4 Oringi Waiaruhe No. 1B, Sections 3 and 4B. 0 0 35.7 Oringi Waiaruhe No. 1B, Sections 3 and 4B. Situated in Block VI, Tahoraiti Survey District (Hawke's

Bay R.D.). (S.O. 951.) In the Hawke's Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 74769, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/5/15/38.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Harihari Domain.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> May Hannah Berry, Thomas Samuel Ferguson, Adelaide Maxwell Graham, Peter Seth Hansen Ernest Arthur Kirby. George Scot Robertson, William Searle, and William Searle, jun.

to be the Harihari Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twenty-third day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Harihari, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.-HARIHARI DOMAIN. RESERVE 1379 (formerly part of Reserve 345), Block V, Poerua

Survey District : Area, 4 acres. F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/720.)

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and thirty-two of VV the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that, for the purpose of enabling any scheme of consolidation of the interests of owners of Native land into suitable areas to be prepared and carried into effect, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, prohibit for a period not exceeding twelve months any alienation of Native land in respect of which application has been made by a Native Minister to the Court for the preparation of such a scheme : And whereas it is provided by section eight of the Native

Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1923, that any such Order in Council may be extended from time to time :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby extend for a further period of twelve months the Order in Council under the said section one hundred and thirty-two dated the twenty-ninth